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PRESIDENT’S
REPORT

It has been another busy and rewarding year at
Fremantle Netball Association, and I am proud
to present this report for 2025.

Acknowledgement of Support
We were thrilled to receive our new FNA ute
which has already been put to excellent use
across the Association. We extend our sincere
thanks to WA Ministers Lisa O’Malley MLA,
Simone McGurk MLA, and Kim Giddens MLA,
as well as the WA Department of Creative
Industries, Tourism and Sport (CITS) for their
support in making this possible.

SONDRA
ANDERSON
PRESIDENT
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Season Highlights 
PlayHQ Line‑Ups: 
Clubs successfully transitioned to entering
line‑ups in PlayHQ. While challenging at first, the
collective effort from all clubs ensured a smooth
changeover.

Court Upgrades: 
Courts 4–6 were resurfaced, improving safety
and playing quality.

New Club – Riptide: 
We welcomed Riptide Netball Club to the FNA
community (pictured below).

Open 1 Game Trials: 
Several Open 1 matches trialed 1:25 pm game
times, enabling our FNA umpires to be coached,
badged, and further developed.

Umpiring Initiatives:
We saw the introduction of green
sweatbands for Under 18 umpires.
There was a continued focus on mentoring
and development.

New Equipment:
Zeller machines purchased for improved
payment processing.
A new BBQ was acquired for our sausage
sizzle.



Walking Netball: 
We introduced a growing and valued Walking
Netball program — thank you to Jane Thomson
and Brenda Forkin for their leadership.

National Volunteer Week 2025 Grant:
“Thanks a Latte” 
This was supported by Volunteering WA and
Lotterywest.

NAIDOC Carnival: 
FNA entered one 14U team, their team name
was Walyalup Kwila (Fremantle Sharks), and they
had a very successful day, winning their
competition.

Shared Oval Use: 
We shared our oval with Fremantle Markets and
a film crew, showcasing our community
presence.

Lighting Improvements: 
Light bulbs were replaced ahead of Spring and
light towers repaired. These are expected to last
approximately three years while we apply for a
grant to transition to LED lighting.

MUA Sponsorship
MUA were welcomed as a Platinum Sponsor for
a three-year sponsorship.

Armando Sports
Thank you to Armando Sports for providing MVP
vouchers for each Fuel to Go & Play team, and
for hosting two FNA member discount
weekends in April.

Events & Community Engagement
Community Family Fun Night:
A successful Family Fun Night celebrating our
community. This was great fun, with many
families and FNA members coming down for
food trucks, Kidz’n Sport and a DJ!
We also drew a hamper raffle and Golden
Parking Ticket raffle on the night, the winner will
enjoy designated parking for the 2026 season.

Life Members’ Morning Tea
This was held on the 17  of May with great
success! Thank you to David Vyse for chairing
the event.

th

Farewells
This year we farewelled two long-serving
contributors to the FNA Community:
Clare Bond
Clare has decided to take a break from netball,
and we acknowledge her extraordinary
contribution as the inaugural Sharks President
and Chair. Her service to FNA since 2013 has
been significant and enduring, spanning
committee roles, subcommittees, strategic
planning, and leadership across both FNA and
the Sharks pathway.
 Her achievements include:

FNA Life Membership (2023)
Westfield Booragoon Local Hero (2023),
securing a $20,000 grant for FNA
Netball WA Board Member (2017–2019)
Instrumental leadership in securing the
Fremantle Sharks licence (2023–2027)

Clare’s impact on our community and pathways
has been profound, and we thank her sincerely.

PRESIDENT’S
REPORT
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Narelle Morgan
Narelle has also stepped back after serving on
the FNA Committee and Pathway
Subcommittee. As Rep Team Coordinator she
supported countless Sharks athletes with
dedication and care. Her behind‑the‑scenes
work ensured our representative teams were
organised, supported, and able to thrive.
We thank Narelle for her commitment and
service.

Competition, Coaching, Umpiring &
Pathway Highlights
Holiday Clinics
July School Holiday Clinic: 102 player
participants, 28 coaches and 39 umpire
participants.
January Trials Prep Clinic had 56 participants
and 12 coaches and the October Trials Prep
Clinic had  92 player participants and 9 coaches.

Winter Competition
A total of 469 teams registered for the 2025
Winter Competition - a strong reflection of the
continued growth and engagement across our
community.

Grand Final MVP Award Winners
Open Division 1: Asha Parsons (Attadale)
18U Division 1: Grace Mudie (Attadale)
16U Division 1: Inneia Tangata (Manaia)

Coaching Development
Our coaching community continued to thrive,
with recognition and new initiatives supporting
both experienced and emerging coaches.

Club Coach Service Awards
Rebecca Garbett (Bicton)
Raschelle Martindale (Melville Lakers)
Nicole Chapman (Tingara)
Vicki Tinley (Beaconsfield)
Stephanie Bardill (Winthrop)

Coach the Coach Clinics – New Initiative
Four clinics were held at Melville SHS, providing
targeted development opportunities:

Shooting Clinic – presented by Sophie
Eastaugh (24 attendees)
Middies Clinic – presented by Sophie
Eastaugh & Mel Rainey (20 attendees)
Defence Clinic – presented by Karen
Turnbull (23 attendees)
Finals Preparation Clinic – presented by
Rebecca Roberts (17 attendees)

Umpiring Achievements
Our umpiring program continues to be one of the
strongest in the state.

Badges & Accreditations
31 National C Badges
2 National B Badges
Congratulations to Keryn Rae and Kimberly
Robinson on achieving Intermediate Bench
Official Accreditation at WANL.

PRESIDENT’S
REPORT
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WANL & National Appointments
Eight FNA umpires selected in the WANL State
Umpire Squad, please see the Umpiring Report for
the full list.
Congratulations to:

Bethan Duffill & Madison Rogers for being
invited to umpire at the 2025 National Netball
Championships
Bethan Duffill for reserving & umpiring a
number of Super Suncorp Netball Reserve
Games
Jerome Gillbard – WANL Umpire of the Year

Association Championships
FNA was strongly represented with 20 teams
competing at the Fuel to Go & Play Association
Championships:

9 teams reached grand finals
3 premierships secured
35 umpires covered 152 games
12 umpires received finals allocations from
Netball WA
8 umpires were newly Talent‑Identified (TID)
by NWA

West Coast Fever Futures - State 
Congratulations to our 2025 State
Representatives:
17U State Team

Ava Bell (Kaos/Sharks 21U)
Maddison Campbell (Kaos/Sharks Futures)
Loyola Vaauli (Kaos/Warriors Futures)
Assistant Coach Mel Rainey (Sharks Open
Coach)

19U State Team
Teagan Begovic (Attadale/Western Roar 21U)

Men’s State Teams
Jerome Gillbard (FNA Umpire Squad/Rangers)
Jayden Kahotea (Tingara/West Coast Warriers)
Tom Gorman (Tingara/Western Roar)

Junior Umpire Development Program
43 participants
18 National C badges awarded
15 clubs represented
Congratulations to Bicton, St Christopher’s,
and Freo Fury for each contributing 5+
umpires.

Adult Umpire Development Program
3 successful graduates

2025 Grand Final Day Umpire Awards
Open 1: Jerome Gillbard, Madison Rogers
(Reserve: Bethan Duffill)
18U1: Georgia Galipo, Imogen Vidal (Reserve:
Abbey Heard)
16U1: Olive Whennen, Emily Power (Reserve:
Elizabeth Sayer)
Senior Scholarship: Olive Whennen
Junior Scholarship: Jasmine Fuller 
 Umpire Development: Imogen Vidal, Emily
Power
Junior Development: Mabel Davidson, Molly
Bowers
Umpire Service: Trudy Cammell, Sarah
Chapman

Club Umpire Service Awards:
Molly Paulin (Tingara), Matilda Sayer (St
Christopher’s), Pauline Halfweeg (Rossmoyne),
Sienna Pettman (Winthrop)

PRESIDENT’S
REPORT

6



2025 Sharks Awards
Open MVP: Jessica Penny  
Open runner up MVP: Sophie Eastaugh 
Open coaches award: Indiana Squiers 
21&U MVP: Lara Bussell 
21&U runner up MVP: Ava Bell 
21&U coaches award: Jacinta Nicholls 
Futures MVP: Sienna Gortat 
Futures runner up MVP: Madison Mills 
Futures coaches award: Eosese Itotoh 
Shark of the year: Monique Le Mottee   

Sharks Holiday Clinics
The January and April School Holiday Clinics at
FNA were well attended and thoroughly enjoyed by
participants.
Sharks Administration
Thank you to Keryn Rae, Michelle Wilshaw, and Kate
Bond for managing administration, finances,
governance, and social media throughout 2025.
We also welcomed Renata Taylor and Helen Jones
to the Pathway Subcommittee following Narelle
Morgan’s decision to step down.
My sincere thanks to Narelle for her outstanding
contribution to both Sharks and FNA.

Fremantle Umpire Performance
Program
Entering its second season (2025/2026), the
program continues to support NWA pathway
umpires alongside the Sharks program:

14 athletes invited (11 + 3 training partners - see
Umpiring report for full list)
Program includes pre‑season, club day, and
regular training commitments aligned with
Sharks athlete requirements.
Congratulations to Sarah Chapman for
receiving FUPP Umpire of the year

Fever in Time Program
A large cohort of FNA athletes, coaches, and
umpires participated in the 2025 Fever in Time
Program. Please see the Development & Umpiring
Reports for this cohort.
FNA was strongly represented, particularly in the  
16U1, 16U2, and 14U1 teams.

Metro Development Programs
The Association participated in the six‑round Metro
Development Program and Carnivals, supporting
athletes not selected for Fever in Time.
Metro Development Umpire Program (MDUP)
14 umpires were TID’d and accepted into MDUP for
2025. These umpires worked alongside the Metro
Development Program in order to gain more
experience and upskilling. Please see Development
& Umpiring Reports for more information.

Club Forum
We held our fifteenth annual Club Forum, which
was very well attended and generated robust
discussion and a valuable exchange of ideas on all
matters relating to FNA. Thank you to Kardinya for
coordinating the pre‑Forum meeting and helping
set the tone for a productive and collaborative
session.

Spring Netball
It was another highly successful Spring Netball
season, played under lights with music and a
fantastic community atmosphere. Our traditional
Wednesday night Spring competition continued to
grow in popularity, with 152 teams participating —
an increase on last year — and the competition was
open to mixed teams across all ages.

Fremantle Sharks
The Fremantle Sharks signed a three‑year license
agreement.

PRESIDENT’S
REPORT
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Thank you to our office staff - Michelle, Bethan, Gayle, Kate, Keryn, Liz, Amber and Sasha. I thank all of our
Committee and Association and Club volunteers for your ongoing support and contribution to FNA. 

It always makes me so proud when I look back on the year and document how much we have achieved. None
of us could make this happen without everyone’s hard work and for that I am really glad we are on this
journey together.  

PRESIDENT’S
REPORT
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2025 COMMITTEE &
SUBCOMMITTEES

FREMANTLE NETBALL ASSOCIATION COMMITTEE
President: Sondra Anderson
First Vice President: Leanne Bleakley
Second Vice President: David Vyse
Competition Coordinator: Jan Miles 
Representative Teams Coordinator: Narelle Morgan 
Coaching Coordinator: Lisa Callaghan 
Umpiring Coordinator: Tanya Wardle
Publicity & Sponsorship Coordinator: Helen Jones 
Promotions Coordinator: Kylie-Anne Stokes 
Grounds Coordinator: Ian Small 
Canteen Coordinator: Milly Perica 
Uniform & Equipment Coordinator: Janelle Mudie 
Ordinary Committee Member: Clare Bond
Ordinary Committee Member: Deb Librizzi 

Independent
Palmyra Rebels & Mods

Tingara
Leeming

Rossmoyne
Palmyra Rebels

St Christopher’s
Independent

St Christopher’s
Cockburn

Flames
Kardinya
Attadale
Kardinya

COMPETITION COMMITTEE
Convenor: Jan Miles
Member: Clare Bond
Member: Christine Heath
Member: Janelle Mudie
Member: Janay Johnson

Leeming
Attadale

Cockburn
Kardinya

Palmyra Rebels

COACHING COMMITTEE
Convenor: Gayle Passmore
Member: Lisa Callaghan
Member: Narelle Morgan

Palmyra Rebels/ Rossmoyne
Palmyra Rebels

Rossmoyne

UMPIRING COMMITTEE
Convenor: Bethan Duffill
Member: Tanya Wardle
Member: Claire Adshead
Member: Erica Miglori
Member: Claire Ryan
 

Independent
St Christopher’s

Independent
Independent
Independent
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Open Division 1 (Lyn Lendrum Medal): Asha Parsons (Attadale)
18U Division 1: Grace Mudie (Attadale)       
16U Division 1: Inneia Tangata (Manaia)

COMPETITION
COORDINATOR REPORT

We had 469 teams nominate in 2025 with
4,307 playing members taking part in the
season.

We had 25 Clubs participate in our Winter
Competition, of which 20 Clubs won at least
one Premiership. Attadale was the most
successful Club, winning ten Premierships.
Attadale won Open Division 1 Grand Final,
Kaos won 18U Division 1 Grand Final, and
Kaos won 16U Division 1 Grand Final. It was
interesting to note five premiership teams
finished 3  on the ladder and three finished
4  on the ladder. The following players won
FNA’s Grand Final Most Valuable Player
awards:

rd

th

Open teams 18 & Under teams Junior Teams

92 41 223

WINTER COMPETITION

Set & Go teams

113

JAN MILES
COMPETITION COORDINATOR
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COMPETITION
COORDINATOR REPORT
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CLUB 2025 TEAMS

FREMANTLE ALL ABILITIES 1

ATTADALE 49

BEACONSFIELD 13

BICTON 27

COCKBURN 20

DALMATINAC 39

FLAMES 7

FREO FURY 14

KAOS 2

KARDINYA 22

LEEMING 17

MANAIA 11

MELVILLE LAKERS 26

MODS 7

PALMYRA REBELS 32

PENRHOS BOARDERS 6

RIPTIDE 3

ROSSMOYNE 30

ROSTRATA 4

ST CHRISTOPHER’S 36

ST JEROME’S 3

SUCCESS STRIKERS 7

TINGARA 45

WILLETTON 20

WINTHROP 29

TOTAL TEAMS 469

COMPETITION
COORDINATOR REPORT
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2025 WINTER PREMIERSHIP TEAMS
Open

Division 01
Attadale Senior 01

18 & Under
Division 6

Winthrop 18U 02
13 & Under
Division 3

Rossmoyne Junior 09

Open
Division 02

Cockburn Senior 01
18 & Under
Division 7

Penrhos Boarders
18U 02

13 & Under
Division 4

Riptide Junior 01

Open
Division 03

Rossmoyne Senior 02 16 & Under
Division 1

Kaos Junior 01
13 & Under
Division 5

Winthrop Junior 07

Open
Division 04

Willetton Senior 01
16 & Under
Division 2

Dalmatinac Junior 01
13 & Under
Division 6

Willetton Junior 07

Open
Division 05

Willetton Senior 02
16 & Under
Division 3

Success Strikers
Junior 01

13 & Under
Division 7

Attadale Junior 17

Open
Division 06

St Christopher’s
Senior 05

16 & Under
Division 4

Willetton Junior 01 12 & Under
Division 1

Rossmoyne Junior 11

Open
Division 07  

Dalmatinac Senior 03
16 & Under
Division 5

Attadale Junior 04
(Boarder)

12 & Under
Division 2

Tingara Junior 13

Open
Division 08

Leeming Senior 01 15 & Under
Division 1

St Christopher’s
Junior 04

12 & Under
Division 3

Leeming Junior 08

Open
Division 09  

Bicton Senior 01
15 & Under
Division 2

Palmyra Rebels
Junior 02

12 & Under
Division 4

Melville Lakers
Junior 11

Open
Division 10

Winthrop Senior 06
15 & Under
Division 3

Attadale Junior 07
12 & Under
Division 5

St Jerome’s Junior 01

Open
Division 11 

Melville Lakers
Senior 04

15 & Under
Division 4

Attadale Junior 08
12 & Under
Division 6

Success Strikers
Junior 03

Open
Division 12 

Melville Lakers
Senior 05

15 & Under
Division 5

Leeming Junior 04
12 & Under
Division 7

Willetton Junior 09

Open
Division 13  

St Christopher’s
Senior 08

14 & Under
Division 1

St Christopher’s
Junior 07

11 & Under
Division 1

Attadale Junior 21

Open
Division 14

Cockburn Senior 03
14 & Under
Division 2

Manaia Junior 02
11 & Under
Division 2

Riptide Junior 02

Open
Division 15

Beaconsfield Senior
02

14 & Under
Division 3

Kardinya Junior 04
11 & Under
Division 3

Attadale Junior 22

18 & Under
Division 1

Kaos 18U 01 
14 & Under
Division 4

Melville Lakers
Junior 07

11 & Under
Division 4

Cockburn Junior 11

18 & Under
Division 2

Attadale 18U 02
14 & Under
Division 5

Dalmatinac Junior 09
11 & Under
Division 5

Success Strikers
Junior 04

18 & Under
Division 3

St Christopher’s
18U 02

14 & Under
Division 6

Palmyra Rebels 
Junior 06

11 & Under
Division 6

Beaconsfield
Junior 05

18 & Under 
Division 4

Penrhos Boarders
18U 01

13 & Under
Division 1

Winthrop Junior 04

18 & Under
Division 5

Attadale 18U 06
(Boarder)

13 & Under
Division 2

Attadale Junior 13

COMPETITION
COORDINATOR REPORT
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2025 SPRING PREMIERSHIP TEAMS

Open Mixed 1  Prospectors 16U & Under 2 Tornadoes 12U Blue Crimson Sharks

Open Mixed 2  Bianca 14U Blue  Sour Patch Kids 12U Green Lightning Leavers

Open Women 1 Shoot Happens 14U Crimson Babushkas 12U Lilac Santa Cross

Open Women 2 Lighthouse People 14U Lilac Rizzlers 12U Orange Freo Flyers

16U & Under 1 Mango 14U White Tradies 12U White Spring Slayers

Open Women
teams

Open Mixed
teams

16
Junior Mixed

teams
Set & Go Mixed

teams

14 82 40

COMPETITION
COORDINATOR REPORT

We once again ran a successful and
enjoyable Spring Competition in 2025, with
final team numbers for the season at 152
teams, 2 more than the 2024 season!

Set and Go teams played in a round robin
Competition. The Junior and Open
Competition were divisions of 8 with the top
ranked team after the conclusion of Round
7 being named the winner.

We ran three timeslots 4.15pm. 5.30pm and
7.00pm, with the two latter timeslots full to
capacity. 

A Net Skills Program was run in conjunction
with the Spring Competition at the 4.15pm
timeslot, with 86 participants taking part.

SPRING COMPETITION

14



PLAYER & COACH
DEVELOPMENT REPORT
It was another industrious year for the development programs in 2025.

Final phase of trials for athletes was hosted in
February 2025 and Squads commenced training in
March 2025 for 10 sessions.

We had 20 teams representing Fremantle at the
Fuel to Go & Play Association Championships, 9
teams made the grand finals with 3 Association
Champions. We also had a team participating in the
No Limits competition.

This is the third year of running the metro
development program, aimed at bridging the
development pathway gap for our pathway
athletes.

This included a 6-week competition with the final
two fixtured nights being held at FNA. This proved
to be a great success for the Fremantle teams. 

FREMANTLE FUTURES 2025:
ASSOCIATION CHAMPIONSHIPS

METRO DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM

GAYLE PASSMORE
ASSOCIATION DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
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Team Head Coach Assistant Coach Mentor Result

12U1 Trudy Cammell Shanae Cammell 2nd in Div 1

12U2 Jayde Nodari Tiana Bussell 3rd in Div 2

12U3 Nikki Vidal Janelle Robinson 2nd in Div 3

12U4 Raschelle Martindale Clare Limpus 6th in Div 4

13U1 Bek Fielding Mandy Lansbury 2nd in Div 1

13U2 Janelle Mudie Sherelle Grogan 4th in Div 2

13U3 Caitlin Heath Rebecca Crawford 2nd in Div 3

13U4 Christine Heath Alice Mudie 4th in Div 4

14U1 Brittney Grantham
Abby Passmore & Ashlyn Davey
(apprentice)

1st in Div 1

14U2 Niki Della Torre Abbey Patzel 4th in Div 1

14U3 Corrina Petric Danielle MacDonald 6th in Div 3

14U4 Bianca D’Ortona Jasmine Grantham 1st in Div 4

16U1 Ally Castley Ian Small (Statistician) 3rd in Div 1

16U2 Heather Stephen Lisa Callaghan 7th in Div 1

16U3
Sue McLennan-
Atkins

Mark Brown 5th in Div 3

16U4 Sarah Wohlsein Mikayla Wohlsein 3rd in Div 4

16U5 Alyce Matulovich 1st in Div 5

20U1 Debbie Librizzi Lisa Callaghan N/A 2nd in Div 1

20U2 Rebecca Garbett N/A 2nd in Div 2

Open Trudy Cammell Sarah Wohlsein N/A 1st in Div 1

No Limits Sharlene Menner Concettina Celenza & Caitlin Heath N/A 5th in Social Green

PLAYER & COACH
DEVELOPMENT REPORT

FUEL TO GO & PLAY ASSOCIATION CHAMPIONSHIPS COACHES
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Training Partner Coaches

12U Sasha Cant

13U Dannielle Wannberg

14U Lisa Parker

16U Tracey Pesich

Chelsea Eldrige



Team Athlete FNA Club

12U1 Charlize Slawinski Riptide

12U2 Claire Endres Tingara 

12U3 Amelie Smits Attadale

12U4 Amy Waters Winthrop

13U1 Laila Walters Rossmoyne

13U2 Mia Benson Winthrop

13U3 Mahina Poihipi-Bartlett Manaia

13U4 Charlotte Paraka Willetton

14U1 Martha Gum Kaos

14U2 Noah Lee Tapatahi Dalmatinac

14U3 Safia Ehdeyhed Rossmoyne

14U4 Georgie McPherson Penrhos Boarders

16U1 Sari Reker Dalmatinac

16U2 Grace Turagava Melville Lakers

16U3 Amaia Greaves-Colbung Kaos

16U4 Isla Daily Leeming

16U5 Reese Beams Cockburn

20U1 Madison Campbell Kaos

20U2 Florence Chapman Tingara

Open Ava Donahue Cockburn

No Limits Jessica Berston All Abilities

Umpire Scarlett Barnes Tingara

PLAYER & COACH
DEVELOPMENT REPORT

FUEL TO GO & PLAY ASSOCIATION CHAMPIONSHIPS MVP’s
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Team Head Coach Assistant Coach Result

12U1 Niki Della Torre (Cockburn) Dannielle Wannberg (Success Strikers) 2nd in Div 1

12U2 Janelle Robinson (Riptide) Abby Passmore (Rossmoyne) 1st in Div 2

14U1 Ally Castley (Attadale) Jacinta Nicholls (St Christopher’s) 2nd in Div 1

14U2 Caitlin Heath (Cockburn) Danielle MacDonald (Melville Lakers) 2nd in Div 2

16U1 Corrina Petric (Rossmoyne) Tiana Bussell (Rossmoyne) 1st in Div 1

16U2 Sue McLennan-Atkins (St Christopher’s) Evie Castley (Attadale) 2nd in Div 2

20U1 Rebecca Garbett (Bicton) Christine Heath (Cockburn) 1st in Div 1

PLAYER & COACH
DEVELOPMENT REPORT

METRO DEVELOPMENT COACHES AND RESULTS
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16U Athletes FNA Club

Asha Audeyev Tingara

Caitlin Dowsen Leeming

Roshan Ghaderi Rossmoyne

Maia Goodall Kaos

14U Athletes FNA Club Sienna Gortat Manaia

Harliyah-Brie Broughton Dalmatinac Bella Haines Kaos

Mya Coster St Christopher’s Hayley Hester Attadale

Safia Ehdeyhed Rossmoyne Eseose Itotoh Tingara

Olivia Evans St Christopher’s Abbie Martin Dalmatinac

Neve Gowland Dalmatinac Genevieve McGrath Tingara

Martha Gum Kaos Dakoda Michael Manaia

Ava Harrison Dalmatinac Madison Mills St Christopher’s

Danika Jamieson Kardinya Lana Nicholls Rossmoyne

Graecyn Luff Kardinya Lara Patterson St Christopher’s

Joy Maeva Maine Manaia Ashley Pike Rossmoyne

Ashley Speijers Leeming Sari Reker Cockburn

Noah Lee Tapatahi Dalmatinac Tamika Rowland Kaos

Stella Tolliday Dalmatinac Inneia Tangata Manaia

Lylah Wallace St Christopher’s Zoe Trezise Dalmatinac

Name Club Age Group Role

Julie Bridge St Christopher’s 14U Mentor Coach

Sue McLennan-Atkins St Christopher’s 14U Apprentice Coach

Gayle Passmore
ADO, Palmyra Rebels &
Rossmoyne

14U Head Coach

Nikki Vidal Dalmatinac 14U Assistant Coach

Jayde Nodari Rossmoyne 14U Apprentice Coach

Trudy Cammell Palmyra Rebels 16U Head Coach

Ally Castley Attadale 16U Assistant Coach

Bianca D’Ortona Cockburn & Palmyra Rebels 16U Apprentice Coach

Alyce Matulovich Palmyra Rebels 16U Apprentice Coach

Heather Stephen Kaos 16U Assistant Coach

PLAYER & COACH
DEVELOPMENT REPORT

FEVER IN TIME ATHLETES
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FEVER IN TIME COACHES

State Cup was held over the weekend of the
10th-12th of October 2025 at the Gold Netball
Centre. FNA had 33 athletes and 10 coaches
invited to participate in the Fever in Time State
Cup in 2025.

FEVER IN TIME AND STATE CUP



PLAYER & COACH
DEVELOPMENT REPORT

2025 BOORLOO NAIDOC NETBALL CARNIVAL

Skye Champion (Bicton)
Tiffani Cross (Rossmoyne)
Lexie Holmes (Rossmoyne)

Neve Johnstone (Rossmoyne)
Laila Walters (Rossmoyne)

Havarna Avsar (Rockingham Districts)
Jayda Austin (St Christopher’s)

Milani Colbung (Cockburn)
Kylah Amarli Jetta (Cockburn)

Tiarna Burton (Wanneroo District) 
Coach: Mandy Lansbury

WALYALUP KWILA 14U
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PLAYER & COACH
DEVELOPMENT REPORT
We once again ran our 10-week Winter Net
program over two timeslots in 2025, with great
success and a significant increase in participants!
In 2025 we had 107 young netballers (compared to
64 in 2024). During our Winter program we were
also really lucky to receive some volunteer
coaching assistance from Melville Senior High
School students! Our 7-week Spring Net program
was also successful with 92 keen participants (94 in
2024). Great feedback was received from
participants in both programs.

Our July School Holiday clinic was held over 2 July
days with 102 players aged 5–10 participating. We
had a great couple of days, receiving some great
feedback!
We also ran an athlete clinic in April and October   
with the Fremantle Sharks, aimed at a wider age
group of athletes trialing for Fremantle Futures or
just starting their netball journey!

NET PROGRAM

SCHOOL HOLIDAY CLINICS

COACHING DEVELOPMENT
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The Association ran a number of Club coaching
clinics:

New Coaches Workshop - facilitated by Julie
Peut from Netball WA & assisted by Gayle
Passmore
4 Coach the Coach sessions were hosted at
Melville Senior High School;

Shooting Specialist Session - facilitated by
Sophie Eastaugh (Sharks Open Player)
Centre Court Specialist Clinic – facilitated
by Sophie Eastaugh & Mel Rainey (Sharks
Open Player and Sharks Open Coach)
Defense Specialist Session – facilitated by
Karen Turnbull (Sharks 21U Coach)
Finals Preparation Clinic – facilitated by
Rebecca Roberts (MSHS Netball Director)

Congratulations to our new Development Coach
Accreditation Holders:

Kim Evans (Bicton) 
Mark Brown (Rossmoyne)
Tiana Bussell (Rossmoyne)
Sherelle Grogan (Rossmoyne)
Holly Bridge (St Christopher’s)
Antoinette Gianocola (St Christopher’s)

CLUB COACH SERVICE AWARDS
Congratulations to recipients of the Association’s Club
Coach Service Awards for 2025 were:

Rebecca Garbett (Bicton)
Raschelle Martindale (Melville Lakers)
Nicole Chapman (Tingara)
Vicki Tinley (Beaconsfield)
Stephanie Bardill (Winthrop)
Raewyn Fenwick (Freo Fury)



UMPIRING
REPORT

I would like to thank our FNA Umpire Committee and
Squad for their ongoing support and assistance in
umpiring, coaching, badging, delivering programs
and talent identification throughout the 2025
season. Our umpiring programs would not be so
successful without the assistance from everyone. 

In 2025 we also introduced the use of green
sweatbands for umpires and coaches under the age
of 18 to wear in order to encourage respect and
kindness for these officials and volunteers. This was
met with success with many club and academy
umpires wearing green! Thank you to everyone on
the FNA staff and committee for all your input and
assistance along the way. It was a huge team effort to
make 2025 such a successful year.

A huge congratulations to all umpires who were
involved in the Netball WA and Netball Australia
pathway and programs during the 2025 season. You
represented Fremantle with pride and
professionalism and were a standout compared with
other Associations.

Fremantle had over 35 umpires represent us at the
Fuel to Go & Play Association Championships
competition across the three days. Together they
umpired a total of 152 games, 12 umpires were then
allocated finals by Netball WA and a further 8
umpires were talent identified by Netball WA for
future programs. Overall, a massive achievement!

BETHAN DUFFILL
ASSOCIATION UMPIRE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

C BADGES ACHIEVED

31
B BADGES ACHIEVED

2
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UMPIRING
REPORT
Junior Umpire Development Program
In 2025, 100 athletes registered for trials, this was
narrowed down to 43 beginner umpires who
participated in the Junior Umpire Development
Program. These 43 participants were represented
by 15 Clubs. In 2025 we saw 18 National C badges
and four umpires elevated to our FNA Umpire
Academy program. Erica Miglori, our development
program coordinator, once again ran the program. 

2025 saw participants move through the grades as
their skill levels increased. Thank you to the
coaches for their dedication to the program and
contribution to the results achieved.

Adult Umpire Development Program
2025 was the fourth year running this program at
FNA. This year we offered each Club one free
position in the program; two clubs took this
opportunity. Unfortunately, participant numbers
decreased in 2025, with only 3 participants
completing the program.
This program aims to upskill our Open division
athletes and give the opportunity to umpires over
18 to develop their umpiring skills and provides
clear pathways into our other development
programs.

Metro Development Umpire Program
This year we ran our third year of our Metro
Development Umpire Program alongside the 2025
Metro Development Competition (MDC). Umpires
had access to theory sessions and player training
sessions to upskill and were then allocated to
games at the MDC. Participants in this program
receive a TID and are nominated to join by Club
Umpire Coordinators. This year we had 14 umpires
from eight Clubs participate. 
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Elizabeth Sayer (St Christopher’s)
Tanya Wardle (St Christopher’s)
Olive Whennen (Melville Lakers)

Tori White (Rossmoyne)

2025 UMPIRE ACADEMY
Scarlett Barnes (Tingara)
Molly Bowers (Kardinya)
Sarah Brasier (Leeming)

Mabel Davidson (St Christopher’s)
Ava Deeble (Dalmatinac)

Jasmine Fuller (Dalmatinac)
Ruby Fuller (Dalmatinac)

Grace Gascoyne (Leeming)
Stephanie Hackwill (Willetton)

Caitlyn Jamieson (Kardinya)
Rani Limpus (Bicton)

Ava Maher (St Christopher’s)
Harriet May (Rossmoyne)

Chloe McMahon (Leeming)
Nivi Poutula (Rossmoyne)

Lola Ritchie (Melville Lakers)
Bethany Smits (Attadale)

Jess Suttar (Melville Lakers)
Alexandra Waldock (Cockburn)

2025 UMPIRE SQUAD
Claire Adshead
Jaclyn Berry
Fiona Carpenter
Trudy Cammell (Palmyra Rebels)
Shanae Cammell (Palmyra Rebels/Mods)
Sarah Chapman (Cockburn)
Bethan Duffill
Georgia Galipo (Dalmatinac)
Jerome Gillbard
Abbey Heard 
Julie Lawler
Elanie Lloyd
Madelyn Marsh
Bridie McCarroll
Hannah McCarroll
Erica Miglori
Jenna Muir
Emily Power (Leeming)
Kimberly Robinson
Lucy Robinson (St Christopher’s)
Madison Rogers
Claire Ryan
Jessica Sedlacek (Palmyra Rebels)
Imogen Vidal (Dalmatinac)
Bethany Savage (Palmyra Rebels)
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Club Umpiring Service Award
Matilda Sayer (St Christopher’s), Sienna
Pettman (Winthrop), Clare Limpus (Bicton),
Pauline Halfweeg (Rossmoyne), Molly Paulin
(Tingara)
Umpiring Service Award
Sarah Chapman (Cockburn) , Trudy Cammell
(Palmyra Rebels)
Junior Umpire Development Award
Molly Bowers (Kardinya), Mabel Davidson (St
Christopher’s)
Senior Umpire Development Award
Imogen Vidal (Dalmatinac), Emily Power
(Leeming)
Open Division 1 Finals Umpires
Jerome Gillbard, Madison Rogers, Bethan
Duffill (reserve)
18 & Under Division 1 Finals Umpires
Imogen Vidal (Dalmatinac), Georgia Galipo
(Dalmatinac), Abbey Heard (reserve)
16 & Under Division 1 Finals Umpires 
Olive Whennen (Melville Lakers), Emily Power
(Leeming), Elizabeth Sayer (reserve) (St
Christopher’s)

Netball WA & National
Achievements
Fremantle Umpire Performance Program
Umpires:
Scarlett Barnes (Tingara)
Fiona Carpenter 
Sarah Chapman (FUPP Umpire of the Year)
(Cockburn)
Bethan Duffill
Georgia Galipo (Dalmatinac)
Jerome Gillbard
Abbey Heard
Madelyn Marsh 
Jessica McKemmish
Madison Rogers 
Olive Whennen (Melville Lakers)
Shanae Cammell (TP) (Mods)
Bethany Savage (TP) (Palmyra Rebels)
Imogen Vidal (TP) (Dalmatinac)

UMPIRING
REPORT

2025 UMPIRE ACHIEVEMENTS

National C Badge Recipients
Darcey Bates (St Christopher’s)
Sunny Beston (Rossmoyne)
Nadia Chwal (Tingara)
Mabel Davidson (St Christopher’s)
Falyn Ebbett (Dalmatinac)
Greta Evans (St Christopher’s)
Syvanna Fitzgerald (Kardinya)
Alexia Foriglio (Attadale)
Ruby Fuller (Dalmatinac)
Lucy Grubb (Palmyra Rebels)
Savannah Guyatt (Palmyra Rebels)
Savanna Harrison (Manaia)
Keira Hawkins (St Christopher’s)
Paige Hill (Willetton)
Rani Limpus (Bicton)
Abbie Martin (Dalmatinac)
Isabelle Martindale (Melville Lakers)
Harriet May (Rossmoyne)
Rhiannon May (Rossmoyne)
Josephine Meredith (St Christopher’s)
Molly Paulin (Tingara)
Stella Pesich (Dalmatinac)
Felicity Poole (Winthrop)
Madison Ptocznyj (Attadale)
Ellie Ross (Bicton)
Abby Sheehan (Tingara)
Leila Smith (St Christopher’s)
Billie Taylor (Bicton)
Nichola Tomkins (Bicton)
Lylah Wallace (St Christopher’s)
Olivia Wise (Tingara)

National B Badge Recipients
Jessica Sedlacek (Palmyra Rebels)
Olive Whennen (Melville Lakers)

National A Badge Re-endorsement 
Jerome Gillbard

2025 Umpiring Awards
Senior Umpire Scholarship Award
Olive Whennen (Melville Lakers)
Junior Umpire Scholarship Award
Jasmine Fuller (Dalmatinac)

2025 State Umpire Squad Umpires:
Fiona Carpenter
Bethan Duffill – U21 Grand Final Umpire
Jerome Gillbard
Abbey Heard
Madelyn Marsh
Lucy Robinson (St Christopher’s)
Madison Rogers
Olive Whennen (Melville Lakers)

2025 NWA Tier 1 Umpires
Bridie McCarroll
Hannah McCarroll
Bethany Savage (Palmyra Rebels)
Kobus Jansen
Jenna Muir
Shanae Cammell (Mods)

2025 Fever In Time Squad
Congratulations to those invited into the
program and for each umpire being allocated
to a grand final game.
Emily Power (Leeming)
Imogen Vidal - Finals Umpire (Dalmatinac)
Scarlett Barnes - Finals Umpire (Tingara)
Nivi Potoula (Rossmoyne)

Congratulations to Bethan Duffill and
Madison Rogers for being selected to umpire
at the National Netball Championships.

Congratulations to Bethan Duffill for being
selected to reserve and umpire a number of
Super Netball Reserves matches throughout
the season.

Congratulations to Jerome Gillbard for being
invited on a Member Organisation exchange to
Melbourne and receiving WANL Umpire of the
Year.
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PUBLICITY &
SPONSORSHIP REPORT

Fremantle Netball Association were very grateful for the support and contributions that were received from
sponsorships and grants in 2025.

MG Melville concluded their sponsorship of FNA in March 2025 and we thank them for their contributions.

Maritime Union of Australia (MUA) WA Branch have been welcomed as a FNA Platinum Sponsor from
November 2025 for a three-year sponsorship, with the opportunity to extend. We are very grateful for their
support, and we are pleased to partner with them. Their logo will be displayed on some new signs down at the
courts and they are also proudly on the new Sharks WANL uniforms. 

Intersport Armando Sports continue to be a valued sponsor again in 2025. Intersport again provided a $100
gift voucher for their stores for athletes who received the Most Valuable Player awards for their Fuel to Go &
Play Association Championship teams. Intersport Armando Sports also supported members by hosting two
FNA member discount weekends in April. We thank Intersport for their support and sponsorship throughout
2025.

We thank D’Orsogna again for their sponsorship through 2025 and their continuous support to the local
community.

FNA would also like to thank Chris Burd and his company Dubtape for their support. We have a partnership
with Chris to access premium tape for our strapping services, and Chris also supported us by taking high
quality photographs on Grand Final Day, thanks Chris!

HELEN JONES
PUBLICITY & SPONSORSHIP COORDINATOR
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FREMANTLE
SHARKS
It was a good season for our Sharks Open Team,
who finished 5th on the ladder following an intense
season!

It was a notable year for Open athlete Numi
Tupaea, who reached her 100-game milestone. It
was also a significant year for many of our other
Open athletes, including three athletes selected
into the West Coast Fever Reserves (see page 33).
We also welcomed Mwai Kumwenda who also
signed as a Permanent Replacement Player for
Fever in 2025, and unfortunately said farewell to
Ella Eastaugh, who has announced her retirement.

Our 21 & Under team unfortunately missed out on
finals, finishing 8th on the ladder. It was a tough
competition this year! However, our athletes
showed grit, tenacity and resilience throughout. 

The 18 & Under Futures team finished their
campaign in 6th place but overall enjoyed the
competition! It was a great experience for our
athletes to play in this capacity. 

We also welcomed Renata Taylor, who has taken
over Sharks social media.

Fremantle Sharks Award Winners
Open Team
Open MVP: Jessica Penny
Open Runner Up MVP: Sophie Eastaugh
Open Coaches Award: Indiana Squiers
21 & Under Team
21U MVP: Lara Bussell
21U Runner Up MVP: Ava Bell
21U Coaches Award: Jacinta Nicholls
18 & Under Futures Team
Futures MVP: Sienna Gortat
Futures Runner Up MVP: Madison Mills
Futures Coaches Award: Eseose Itotoh
Club Awards
Shark of the Year: Monique Le Mottee

Coach Achievements
Trudy Cammell - Advanced Coaching Accreditation
Mel Rainey - Assistant Coach for 17U State Squad
Mel Rainey also achieved her Elite Coaching
Accreditation. As a dedicated member of
Fremantle Netball Association, Mel has spent years
coaching and mentoring aspiring athletes and
coaches.  Her experience also includes working with
our emerging talent within the State 17's and 19's
programs as an Assistant Coach and as an Open
Coach at GIG WANL for Fremantle Sharks.
Congratulations Mel!

CLARE BOND
PATHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIR
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Club Achievements
100 Open Division Matches - Numi Tupaea

Player Debuts
21&U Debut: Ava Bell, Lara Bussell, Madison
Campbell, Leah Carucci, Jazelle Foggin, Roshan
Ghaderi, Lucy Morrison, Hannah Nash, Lana
Nicholls, Alivia Sciorilli, Zoe Trezise, Madeleine Van
Sprengel
Open Debut: Ava Bell, Mwai Kumwenda
Club Debut: Kathryn Byrne, Jessica Killick, Kasey
Ridout
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Coach – Karen Turnbull 
Assistant Coach – Zoe Spencer (Rossmoyne)
Assistant Coach – Vanessa Howes
Team Manager – Gayle Passmore (Palmyra Rebels/
Rossmoyne)

21 & UNDER TEAM

Ava Bell (Kaos)
Lara Bussell (Rossmoyne)
Jazelle Foggin
Roshan Ghaderi (Rossmoyne)
Brianna Jones (Attadale)
Hayley Jones (Attadale)
Lucy Morrison (Tingara)
Jacinta Nicholls (St Christopher’s)
Lana Nicholls (Rossmoyne)
Alivia Sciorilli (Attadale)
Zoe Trezise (Dalmatinac)
Madeleine Van Sprengel

Coach – Lisa Callaghan (Palmyra Rebels)
Assistant Coach – Trudy Cammell (Palmyra Rebels)
Team Manager – Gia Burd

18 & UNDER TEAM

Maddison Campbell (Kaos)
Leah Carucci (Palmyra Rebels)
Elessia Gauci (Attadale)
Sienna Gortat (Manaia)
Eseose Itotoh (Tingara)
Madison Mills (St Christopher’s)
Hannah Nash (Palmyra Rebels)
Lara Patterson (St Christopher’s)
Madison Philips-Tairea (Attadale)
Tayla Power (Kaos)
Ruby Ryan (Rossmoyne)
Chloe Wilson (Manaia)
Training Partners: Asha Audeyev (Tingara), Olivia
Evans (St Christopher’s), Dakoda Michael (Manaia),
Grace Turagava (Melville Lakers), Ruby Wilson
(Melville Lakers)

Coach – Mel Rainey 
Assistant Coach – Bernie du Plessis (Winthrop)
Team Manager – Karen Grant (Tingara)
Statistician – Niki Della Torre (Cockburn)

OPEN TEAM

Lily Anderson
Kathryn Byrne
Ella Eastaugh
Sophie Eastaugh
Jessica Killick
Mwai Kumwenda
Jessica Penny (Winthrop)
Jessica Repacholi
Kasey Ridout (Winthrop)
Ava Robson
Indiana Squiers
Numi Tupaea
Training Partner: Lauren Sigon (Winthrop)

FREMANTLE
SHARKS

Club physiotherapist - Monique Le Mottee
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WANL Club Role First Name Surname FNA Club

Fremantle Sharks Open Assistant Coach Bernie du Plessis Winthrop

Fremantle Sharks Open Athlete Jessica Penny Winthrop

Fremantle Sharks Open Athlete Kasey Ridout Winthrop

Fremantle Sharks Open Training Partner Lauren Sigon Winthrop

Fremantle Sharks Open Statistician Niki Della Torre Cockburn

Fremantle Sharks Open Team Manager Karen Grant Tingara

Fremantle Sharks 21U Assistant Coach Zoe Spencer Rossmoyne

Fremantle Sharks 21U Team Manager Gayle Passmore Palymra Rebels/Rossmoyne

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Ava Bell Kaos

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Lara Bussell Rossmoyne

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Roshan Ghaderi Rossmoyne

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Brianna Jones Attadale

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Hayley Jones Attadale

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Lucy Morrison Tingara

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Jacinta Nicholls St Christopher’s

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Lana Nicholls Rossmoyne

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Alivia Sciorilli Attadale

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Zoe Trezise Dalmatinac

Fremantle Sharks 21U Athlete Madeleine Van Sprengel Kaos

Comets Open Athlete Kianah Davey Tingara

Comets 21U Athlete Sophie Main Attadale

Comets 21U Athlete Neve O’Sullivan Tingara

Comets 21U Athlete Ebony Stewart Kaos

Rangers Men’s Athlete Jerome Gillbard FNA Umpire Squad

Rangers 21U Athlete Summer Lowe St Christopher’s

Souwest Jets 21U Athlete Indyana Morton St Christopher’s

West Coast Warriors Men’s Athlete Jayden Kahotea Tingara

Western Roar Open Athlete Cleo Kenny Attadale

Western Roar Open Athlete Maya Kenny Attadale

Western Roar Open Athlete Asha Parsons Attadale

Western Roar Men’s Athlete Tom Gorman Tingara

Western Roar 21U Athlete Teagan Begovic Attadale

Western Roar 21U Athlete Teddi Lowe Tingara

WANL CLUB
REPRESENTATION
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WANL Club Role First Name Surname FNA Club

Fremantle Sharks 18U Coach Lisa Callaghan Palmyra Rebels

Fremantle Sharks 18U Assistant Coach Trudy Cammell Palmyra Rebels

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Maddison Campbell Kaos

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Leah Carucci Palmyra Rebels

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Elessia Gauci Attadale

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Sienna Gortat Manaia

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Eseose Itotoh Tingara

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Madison Mills St Christopher’s

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Hannah Nash Plamyra Rebels

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Lara Patterson St Christopher’s

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Madison Philips-Tairea Attadale

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Tayla Power Kaos

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Ruby Ryan Rossmoyne

Fremantle Sharks 18U Futures Chloe Wilson Manaia

Fremantle Sharks 18U Training Partner Asha Audeyev Tingara

Fremantle Sharks 18U Training Partner Dakoda Michael Manaia

Fremantle Sharks 18U Training Partner Grace Turagava Melville Lakers

Fremantle Sharks 18U Training Partner Ruby Wilson Melville Lakers

Fremantle Sharks 18U Training Partner Olivia Evans St Christopher’s

Peel Lightning 18U Futures Ella Shields Kaos

Rangers 18U Futures Grace Mudie Attadale

Southside Demons 18U Futures Ava Sharman Kaos

Southside Demons 18U Futures Jemma Passmore Rossmoyne

Souwest Jets 18U Futures Hayley Hester Attadale

West Coast Warriors 18U Futures Caitlin Dowsen Leeming

West Coast Warriors 18U Futures Loyola Vaauli Kaos

Western Roar 18U Futures Bella Haines Kaos

Western Roar 18U Futures Fleur Parsons Attadale

Western Roar 18U Futures Sari Reker Dalmatinac

Western Roar 18U Training Partner Inneia Tangata Manaia

Netball WA Umpire Fiona Carpenter FNA Umpire Squad

Netball WA Umpire Bethan Duffill FNA Umpire Squad

Netball WA Umpire Jerome Gillbard FNA Umpire Squad

Netball WA Umpire Abbey Heard FNA Umpire Squad

Netball WA Umpire Madelyn Marsh FNA Umpire Squad

Netball WA Umpire Lucy Robinson St Christopher’s

Netball WA Umpire Madison Rogers FNA Umpire Squad

Netball WA Umpire Olive Whennen Melville Lakers

Netball WA Bench Official Keryn Rae Tingara

Netball WA Bench Official Kim Robinson FNA Umpire Squad

WANL CLUB
REPRESENTATION
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NATIONAL & STATE
REPRESENTATION

NATIONAL SQUADS

Name Squad/Role FNA Club 2025 WANL Club 2025

Sondra Anderson Men’s 23 & Under Team Manager FNA Committee Fremantle Sharks

STATE SQUADS

Name Squad FNA Club 2025 WANL Club 2025

Jerome Gillbard Open Men’s FNA Umpire Squad Rangers

Jayden Kahotea Open Men’s Reserves Tingara West Coast Warriers

Tom Gorman 20 & Under Men’s Tingara Western Roar

Teagan Begovic 19 & Under Attadale Western Roar

Ava Bell 17 & Under Kaos Fremantle Sharks

Maddison Campbell 17 & Under Kaos Fremantle Sharks

Loyola Vaauli 17 & Under Kaos West Coast Warriors

Melanie Rainey 17 & Under Assistant Coach N/A Fremantle Sharks

SCHOOL SPORT WA STATE SQUADS

Name Squad FNA Club 2025 WANL Club 2025

Olivia Evans 15 & Under St Christopher’s Fremantle Sharks

Sienna Gortat 15 & Under Manaia Fremantle Sharks

Eseose Itotoh 15 & Under Tingara Fremantle Sharks

Sari Reker 15 & Under Dalmatinac Western Roar

Loyola Vaauli 15 & Under Kaos West Coast Warriors

Zoe Spencer 15 & Under Coach Rossmoyne Fremantle Sharks

WEST COAST FEVER SQUAD, RESERVES, FUTURES & ACADEMY

Name Squad FNA Club 2025 WANL Club 2025

Mwai Kumwenda WCF Squad N/A Fremantle Sharks

Sophie Eastaugh WCF Reserves & Academy N/A Fremantle Sharks

Jessica Repacholi WCF Reserves & Academy N/A Fremantle Sharks

Indiana Squiers WCF Reserves & Academy N/A Fremantle Sharks

Teagan Begovic Reserves Training Partner & 19U Futures Attadale Western Roar

Kianah Davey 19U Futures Tingara Comets

Teddi Lowe 19U Futures Tingara Western Roar

Ebony Stewart 19U Futures Kaos Comets

Ava Bell 17U Futures Kaos Fremantle Sharks

Maddison Campbell 17U Futures Kaos Fremantle Sharks

Loyola Vaauli 17U Futures Kaos West Coast Warriors

Tom Gorman Academy Tingara Western Roar

Maya Kenny Academy Attadale Western Roar
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Thank you to all those who helped make 2025 possible:

Association Committee, volunteers, and staff

Club committees and volunteers

Umpires, coaches, and team managers

Parents and guardians

Our players

Congratulations on a fantastic season, and we will see

you back at the courts for many more!

CONTACT
www.fremantlenetball.com.au

admin@fremantlenetball.com.au

@FremantleNetball

(08) 9335 3430
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PO Box 31, Palmyra WA 6957

Frank Gibson Park

High St & Chudleigh St

Fremantle WA 6160

https://fremantlenetball.com.au/
mailto:admin@fremantlenetball.com.au
https://www.facebook.com/FremantleNetball/
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Fremantle Netball Association Inc.
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2025

2025 2024

WORKING CAPITAL

LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES:
GST Payable / (Receivable)
PAYG Payable / (Receivable)
Superannuation Payable
Provision for Annual Leave
Provision for Plumbing Repairs
Provision for Court Re-surfacing
Provision for Building Repairs
Provision for Light Repairs
Clubhouse key deposits
Accrued expenses
Commonwealth Bank Credit card
Trade creditors

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Leasehold buildings - at cost
Deduct grant received
Deduct accumulated depreciation

Ground seating - at cost
Deduct accumulated depreciation

Courts and lighting - at cost
Deduct grant received
Deduct accumulated depreciation

Canteen equipment - at cost
Deduct accumulated depreciation

Hall furniture - at cost
Deduct accumulated depreciation

Office equipment - at cost
Deduct accumulated depreciation

Hand driers - at cost
Deduct accumulated depreciation

CCTV, PA & AV - at cost
Deduct accumulated depreciation

These funds are represented by:

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash at bank and on hand
Commonwealth Bank term Deposit
Macquarie Term Deposit
Stock on hand - Canteen, Admin & Bar
City of Fremantle facilities bond
City of Fremantle parking bond
Trade Debtors

ACCUMULATED FUNDS:
Opening balance
Net profit (loss) for year - General account
Accumulated Funds as at 31 December

INVESTMENTS:
Shares - Australian Netball Association
EXCESS OF ASSETS OVER LIABILITIES

Motor Vehicles
Motor Vehicles - Accumulated Depreciation

Coffee machines
Coffee machines - Accumulated Depreciation

Crossover works
Crossover works - Deduct accumulated depreciation

-
-

-
-

41,323
28,814

32,570
16,528

66,129
56,188

14,500
13,953

39,141
16,865

23,494

2,044,982
1,825,000

64,701

19,008
1,628

12,700
2,580

145,015
75,450

871,171
220,036
474,194

547

69,565

17,381

12,509

16,042

22,275

10,120

23,494

9,941

458,214
493,671
535,934

4,864
1,500

500
489

3,612
2,529
7,141

-
17,000

400,000
410,000
275,000

500
3,700

-
1,729

155,281

176,942

1,495,173

871,286
16,873

888,159

1,121,210
373,963

514,096

100
888,159

-
-

-
-

-
-

19,008
713

39,051
26,837

32,570
14,746

62,419
54,872

14,500
13,817

39,141
15,055

2,044,982
1,825,000

56,529

12,700
1,191

152,744
75,450

808,203
220,036
457,648

683

77,294

18,295

12,214

17,824

24,086

11,509

7,547

345,409
471,285
500,000

5,111
1,500

500
530

2,678
2,340
5,133

-
17,000

350,000
210,000
320,000

500
4,500

44
4,382

163,453

130,520

1,324,335

861,230
10,056

871,286

916,576
407,759

463,427

100
871,286

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 -



Fremantle Netball Association Inc.

PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT
FOR PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2025

2025 2024

Other Income

Expenses
Administration Expenses
Finance Expenses
Employment Expenses
Occupancy Expenses
Operational Expenses

Total Expenses

Income
Canteen
Sausage Sizzle
Parking
First Aid Income
FNA Umpiring Fund
FNA Development Fund
FNA Court Hire
Club Registration Income
Other Income

Total Income
Cost Of Sales
Canteen Sausage
Sizzle Parking First
Aid Umpiring Costs
Development costs
FNA Metro League
FNA Court Hire
Club Registration
Other COS

Total Cost Of Sales

Operating Profit

Gross Profit

Net Profit/(Loss)

22,944
4,015
3,098

38,130
78,476
7,494

16,338
17,369
55,189

428,282

86,114
3,793

313,491
306,002

2,404

59,123
16,873

1,016,852

21,195
4,736
2,133

49,467
126,411

9,642
15,064
14,954
65,735

490,553

77,057
8,662

283,729
175,789

1,448

30,440
10,054

271,789
46,623
44,821
3,625

18,427
94,585
45,648

480,089
92,229

1,097,836

185,229

42,250

669,554

711,804

257,695
45,736
46,270
2,603

18,507
95,596
36,062

451,830
62,553

181,215

20,386

526,300

546,685

- - 



Fremantle Netball Association Inc.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
FOR PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2025

1.

(c)

(a)

(b)

(d)

AAS 1
AAS 3
AAS 8

Grants

Income Tax

Fixed Assets

Accordingly a provision for income tax is not

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Profit and Loss or Other Operating Statements.
Materiality.
Events Occurring After Reporting Date.

r equired.

The Association is an exempt body for income tax purposes.

The following specific accounting policies, which are consistent with previous period unless otherwise stated, have been
adopted in the preparation of this financial report:

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Associations Incorporations Act (WA)
and the following Australian Accounting Standards:

This financial report is a special purpose financial report prepared in order to satisfy the financial reporting requirements
of the Associations Incorporation Act (WA). The Committee has determined that the Association is not a reporting entity.

No other Australian Accounting Standards, Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views and other authoritative pronouncements
of the Australian Accounting Standards Board have been applied.

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs and does not take into account
changing money values, or except where specifically stated, current values of non-current assets.

Grants received for asset improvement programs are accounted for based on a Capital Offset basis.

Inventories consist of certain stock and are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs
are assigned on a specific identification basis.

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets are depreciated over the useful lives of the assets to the Association
commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are amortised at rates
considered appropriate by the Committee. The carrying amounts of all fixed assets are reviewed annually
by the Committee. 

The grant funds are not considered as income rather offset against the asset capital costs in the balance sheet.
and amortised over the life of the asset/s acquired with the grant funds.
Inventories



Fremantle Netball Association Inc.

STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

1.

2.

President:

T reasurer:

Dated this __18th__ day of March, 2026

The committee have determined that the association is not a reporting entity.

In the opinion of the committee the financial report as set out on pages 1 to 6:

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Committee and is signed for and on behalf of the
Committee by:

The committee have determined that this special purpose financial report should be prepared in accordance with the
accounting policies outlined in Note 1 to the financial statements.

At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds that Fremantle Netball Association Inc. will be
able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

Presents fairly the financial position of Fremantle Netball Association Inc. as at 31 December, 2025 and its
performance for the period ended on that date.



ABN: 73 080 119 882

Independent Audit Report to the members of association, FREMANTLE NETBALL 
ASSOCIATION INC.

FREMANTLE NETBALL ASSOCIATION INC.

Opinion

Basis of opinion

Report on the audit of the financial report

Responsibility of management and those charged with governance

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the association's financial reporting process.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the association for the year ended 31 December 2025 is
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the Associations Incorporation Act 2015.

We have examined the accompanying financial report, being a special purpose financial report, of FREMANTLE
NETBALL ASSOCIATION INC. (the association), which comprises the balance sheet as at 31 December 2025, the
income statement, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies
and management's assertion statement.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards
are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report section of our report. We are
independent of the association in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the ethical requirements
of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants
(the code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with the code.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with the
Associations Incorporation Act 2015, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to
enable the preparation of the financial report is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, management is responsible for assessing the association's ability to continue as a
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the association or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by Division 60 of the Australian Charities and
Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, which has been given to committee members, would be in the same terms if
given as at the time of this auditor’s report. 



§

§

§

§

§

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report

We also provide the committee members with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and
whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and
maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Conclude on the appropriateness of the management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions
that may cast significant doubt on the Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures
in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by management. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Entity’s internal control. 

We communicate with committee members regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our
audit. 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error,
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.
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FREMANTLE NETBALL ASSOCIATION INC.
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FREMANTLE NETBALL ASSOCIATION INC.

Dated 

Address:

Name of Firm:

Name of Director:

Qualified Auditors Opinion

27 February 2026

_______________________________
Joel Ferraro

Letizia Palmer Chartered Accountants

Level 1, 544 Beaufort Street, Mt Lawley WA 6050

We were unable to verify the reconciliation of the petty cash/till floats as we were not present during the
reconciliation. We are therefore unable to express an opinion on the carrying value of petty cash as at 31
December 2025.

As is consistent with this type of organisation, there are limited controls over receipts of sale income, grants and
the like. These amounts are recorded only when banked, so accordingly this audit is limited to the amounts
recorded.

During the course of the audit, we were unable to verify the physical value of the stock on hand as we were not
present during the stock take. We are therefore unable to express an opinion on the carrying value of the stock as
at 31 December 2025. 

In our opinion, subject to the effects of such adjustments, if any, as might have been determined to be necessary
had limitation discussed above not existed, the financial report of FREMANTLE NETBALL ASSOCIATION INC.
presents fairly the assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2025 and the income and expenditure of the association
for the year then ended in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 1 to the financial statements.
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	WANL CLUB REPRESENTATION
	WANL Club
	Role
	First Name
	Surname
	FNA Club
	Fremantle Sharks
	Open Assistant Coach
	Bernie
	du Plessis
	Winthrop
	Fremantle Sharks
	Open Athlete
	Jessica
	Penny
	Winthrop
	Fremantle Sharks
	Open Athlete
	Kasey
	Ridout
	Winthrop
	Fremantle Sharks
	Open Training Partner
	Lauren
	Sigon
	Winthrop
	Fremantle Sharks
	Open Statistician
	Niki
	Della Torre
	Cockburn
	Fremantle Sharks
	Open Team Manager
	Karen
	Grant
	Tingara
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Assistant Coach
	Zoe
	Spencer
	Rossmoyne
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Team Manager
	Gayle
	Passmore
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Ava
	Bell
	Kaos
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Lara
	Bussell
	Rossmoyne
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Roshan
	Ghaderi
	Rossmoyne
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Brianna
	Jones
	Attadale
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Hayley
	Jones
	Attadale
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Lucy
	Morrison
	Tingara
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Jacinta
	Nicholls
	St Christopher’s
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Lana
	Nicholls
	Rossmoyne
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Alivia
	Sciorilli
	Attadale
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Zoe
	Trezise
	Dalmatinac
	Fremantle Sharks
	21U Athlete
	Madeleine
	Van Sprengel
	Kaos
	Comets
	Open Athlete
	Kianah
	Davey
	Tingara
	Comets
	21U Athlete
	Sophie
	Main
	Attadale
	Comets
	21U Athlete
	Neve
	O’Sullivan
	Tingara
	Comets
	21U Athlete
	Ebony
	Stewart
	Kaos
	Rangers
	Men’s Athlete
	Jerome
	Gillbard
	FNA Umpire Squad
	Rangers
	21U Athlete
	Summer
	Lowe
	St Christopher’s
	Souwest Jets
	21U Athlete
	Indyana
	Morton
	St Christopher’s
	West Coast Warriors
	Men’s Athlete
	Jayden
	Kahotea
	Tingara
	Western Roar
	Open Athlete
	Cleo
	Kenny
	Attadale
	Western Roar
	Open Athlete
	Maya
	Kenny
	Attadale
	Western Roar
	Open Athlete
	Asha
	Parsons
	Attadale
	Western Roar
	Men’s Athlete
	Tom
	Gorman
	Tingara
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	21U Athlete
	Teagan
	Begovic
	Attadale
	Western Roar
	21U Athlete
	Teddi
	Lowe
	Tingara
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	WANL Club
	Role
	First Name
	Surname
	FNA Club

	NATIONAL & STATE REPRESENTATION
	NATIONAL SQUADS
	Name
	Squad/Role
	FNA Club 2025
	WANL Club 2025
	Sondra Anderson
	Men’s 23 & Under Team Manager
	FNA Committee
	Fremantle Sharks


	STATE SQUADS
	Name
	Squad
	FNA Club 2025
	WANL Club 2025
	Jerome Gillbard
	Open Men’s
	FNA Umpire Squad
	Rangers
	Jayden Kahotea
	Open Men’s Reserves
	Tingara
	West Coast Warriers
	Tom Gorman
	20 & Under Men’s
	Tingara
	Western Roar
	Teagan Begovic
	19 & Under
	Attadale
	Western Roar
	Ava Bell
	17 & Under
	Kaos
	Fremantle Sharks
	Maddison Campbell
	17 & Under
	Kaos
	Fremantle Sharks
	Loyola Vaauli
	17 & Under
	Kaos
	West Coast Warriors
	Melanie Rainey
	17 & Under Assistant Coach

	N/A
	Fremantle Sharks


	SCHOOL SPORT WA STATE SQUADS
	Name
	Squad
	FNA Club 2025
	WANL Club 2025
	Olivia Evans
	15 & Under
	St Christopher’s
	Fremantle Sharks
	Sienna Gortat
	15 & Under
	Manaia
	Fremantle Sharks
	Eseose Itotoh
	15 & Under
	Tingara
	Fremantle Sharks
	Sari Reker
	15 & Under
	Dalmatinac
	Western Roar
	Loyola Vaauli
	15 & Under
	Kaos
	West Coast Warriors
	Zoe Spencer
	15 & Under Coach
	Rossmoyne
	Fremantle Sharks


	WEST COAST FEVER SQUAD, RESERVES, FUTURES & ACADEMY
	Name
	Squad
	FNA Club 2025
	WANL Club 2025
	Mwai Kumwenda
	WCF Squad

	N/A
	Fremantle Sharks
	Sophie Eastaugh
	WCF Reserves & Academy

	N/A
	Fremantle Sharks
	Jessica Repacholi
	WCF Reserves & Academy

	N/A
	Fremantle Sharks
	Indiana Squiers
	WCF Reserves & Academy

	N/A
	Fremantle Sharks
	Teagan Begovic
	Attadale
	Western Roar
	Kianah Davey
	19U Futures
	Tingara
	Comets
	Teddi Lowe
	19U Futures
	Tingara
	Western Roar
	Ebony Stewart
	19U Futures
	Kaos
	Comets
	Ava Bell
	17U Futures
	Kaos
	Fremantle Sharks
	Maddison Campbell
	17U Futures
	Kaos
	Fremantle Sharks
	Loyola Vaauli
	17U Futures
	Kaos
	West Coast Warriors
	Tom Gorman
	Academy
	Tingara
	Western Roar
	Maya Kenny
	Academy
	Attadale
	Western Roar
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	Thank you to all those who helped make 2025 possible:
	Association Committee, volunteers, and staff
	Club committees and volunteers
	Umpires, coaches, and team managers
	Parents and guardians
	Our players
	Congratulations on a fantastic season, and we will see you back at the courts for many more!
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	These funds are represented by:
	2025
	2024
	WORKING CAPITAL


	Fremantle Netball Association Inc.
	PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT FOR PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2025
	Total Income
	Total Cost Of Sales
	Gross Profit
	Total Expenses
	Operating Profit
	Net Profit/(Loss)
	2025
	271,789 46,623 44,821 3,625 18,427 94,585 45,648 480,089 92,229 1,097,836
	185,229
	22,944 4,015 3,098 38,130 78,476 7,494 16,338 17,369 55,189 428,282
	669,554
	711,804
	42,250

	2024
	257,695 45,736 46,270 2,603 18,507 95,596 36,062 451,830 62,553
	181,215
	21,195 4,736 2,133 49,467 126,411 9,642 15,064 14,954 65,735 490,553
	526,300
	546,685
	20,386
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